
flEc•v - Ct'/ hii.J/ is 
FBI 

APR 25 9 2a ~N '6b 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



. . ~ 

Fb-36 (Rev, 5-22-6j) 
,,. 

FBI 

Date: 4/22/68 

Transmit the following in ---------c-:::-----,-----:--------=-~---------i 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via __ A_I_R_T_EL _____ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -· 
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI 

(44-38861) 
FROM: ~IS 

SUBJEC~ 

00 MEMPHIS 

ATTENTION:IDENTIFICATION DIVISION 

(44-1987) (P) 

~ 1\ Re Indianapolis teletype to Memphis and Bureau dated 
~ '·,cc4/ 4/68 . 
\, A 
~~ JOHN BUTLER BARNES, 2966 Brewer Avenue, Memphis, 
c\\:renn., was overheard making derogatory remarks about Dr. MARTIN 

\'~:·LUTHER KING, JR., He denied knowledge of any information con­
,_, ~cerning assassination. He advised he retired from U. S. Navy, 
~~-·- ",'6/30/52, and gave as Serial No. 7840207. 
·:; ~ 

&EQDEST OF BUREAU - IDENTIFICATION DIVISION 

Compare military prints of JOHN BUTLER BARNES, USN 
No. 784020i, with latents developed in case. 

·:1 a - Bureau 
2 - Memphis '. 

'.'·' ~- J' <~ .... 

SMD :mj h 
" I iA \; ,: 

(5) 

---

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 
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'1C~JTV1 I?fltif'--!-;;·:•·-; r~·'.\'~.~-t~.i::~~) ~-;()']{] r?J,<3t/lc:·, ~~~J\LJ.rnc ~ VT'-·~r:;~.)~!~·~~ ~ 

(: :' 

:i ·.J ffU l( ~I ~Jj : 

-r~,~·· ~,,1: ;,;~j(~ \ 1'!:Fi···/J:-~--! I!~~ 
( 1-.;f·~'.~':'!f;'; J) 

J,n: DF'ECJ.'Yf ~ 1•,HT 
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FBI WASH DC 

FBI SAN FRAN 

408 PM U~SENT 4-23-668 TRB 

ffDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

COMMUNICATION SECTION 
APR 2 3 1968 I 
:I'S;~ 

e 
lo i lVtr~ T.a-vcL _____ _ 

I ~1'1• 'l'"r, 1 t 0 r I .. ",- --
1 T-2le. Room __ _ 

_ .,,,..,..,,.,•-

TO p,!RECTOR (44-38861), ATLANTA, 
// 

// MEMPHIS (44-1987, ST. LOIUS, 

' Miss Holmes_ 

BIRMINGHAM, CHICAGO, KANSAS 11'¥ ,Gau<ly_ 

~AS, ANDS -

FROM SAN FRANCISCO Cl 73-65) 2P 

C~ 

RE HARVEY EDWARD LOHMEYER, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA. 

LOHMEYER REINTERVIEWED AT SAN JOSE BY BUREAU AGENTS TODAY. HE 

IS UNABLE TO RECOGNIZE ANY PHOTOGRAPH OF JAMES EARL RAY, HOWEVER, NAME /'l 
EARL RAY IS FAMILIAR TO LOHMEYER. HE IDENTIFIED ONE NINE FIVE FIVE L--· 

PJjHOTOGRAPH OF WALTER TERRY RIFE AS INDIVIDUAL HE KNEW IN QUINCY, 
ND 

ILLINOIS, PRIOR TO ONE NINE FIVE FIVE. ALSO ADVISED HE KNEW JOHN RAY Al 

HIS BROTHER, JERRY RAY. THESE PEOPLE ALSO USED NAME RYAN. LOHMEYER 

SERVED TIME AT MENARD, ILLINOIS, WITH JOHN RAY AND LONNIE RIFE, BROTHER 

OF WALTER. 

DURING PERIOD ONE NINE FIVE FIVE TO ONE NINE FIVE EIGHT THE 

RAY CRYAN) FAMILY CONSISTING OF MOTHER AND SISTER OF JOHN RAY 

MOVED FROM QUINCY TO ST. LOUIS,-a~d~OUR~~~IN~T,)2GRIO~ ~//-K/ 
OF RAY FAMILY, POSSIBLY JERRY OR EARL RAY, WAS AiR-&STED 1/ MJ-9SOURI 

FOR CRIME INVOLVING POSTAL MONEY ORDERS ACCORDING ro,,L;~~Mi'):ER. 
I 

LOHMEYER WORKED IN PRISON KITCHEN WITH JOHN RAY WHEN RAY WASJIGHTEEN 
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I 

PAGE TWO 

TO NINETEEN YEARS OF AGE. STATES RAY HAD STRONG PREJUDICE AGAINST 
L 

NEGROES BUT EX~AlNED THIS WAS GENERAL FEELING AMONG WHITE INMATES. 

LOHMEYER CONSIDERS JOHN RAY OF TEMPERMENT TO COMMIT MURKIN BUT 

PROBABLY WOULD BE INVOLVED AS HIRED ASSASSIN. THIS OPINION WAS NOT 
b 

SOLICITED BUT WAS INTRODUCEt IN INTERVIEW BY LOHMEYER WHO HAS~CLOSELY 

FOLLOWED THIS CASE THROUGH NEWS MEDIA. 
I . 

ALL OFFICES CONSIDER RAY BROTHERS AND RIFE BROTHERS AS POSSIBLE 

ACCOMPLICES OF JAMES EARL RAY. 

SPRINGFIELD AND ST. LOUIS ATTEMPT TO FURTHER IDENTITY JOHN LARRY 

RAY CRYAN) AND ASCERTAIN CURRENT ACTIVITIES. 

SUBJECT ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

END 

OTHER OFFICES ADVISED 

WPK 

FBI WASH DC 
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1 - Foreign Liaison 
1 - Mr. Long 

APRIL 25, 19 68 
CODE 

C.~BLEGRAM URGENT 

TO LEGAT, MEXICO CITY 

FR(?I:Ei.EC'.fOR, FBI 
I MURKIN) 

/ •,,_, __ ___ 
FOLLOWING TELETYPE RECEIVED FROM BffiMINGHAM APRIL 

TWENTYFOUR, LAST. 

. , 

MR. GEORGE J. BRADLEY, OFFICIAL, REICHHOLD CHEMICAL CO. , 

ADVISED TUSCALOOSA RESIDENT AGENT THAT ON A. M. , OF MARCH SIX, 

SIXTYEIGHT, WHILE HE ANDWIFE VACATIONING AT HOTEL CON 

BUNGALOWS, PLAYA AZUL, CATEMACO, VERA CRUZ, MEXICO, HE 

RECALLED SEEING WHITE MALE, FIVE FEET ELEVEN INCHES TO SIX FEET, 

ONE SIXTY TO ONE SEVENTY POUN~, THIRTYTWO TO THffiTYSEVEN 

YEARS, HAVING BREAKFAST ALONE IN HOTEL DINING ROOM. HIS ATTEN­

TION ATTRACTED SINCE SUSPECT WAS ALONE, WHEREAS ALL GUESTS 
- -. C•l , 1,,, 

WERE COUPLES OR GROUP PARTIES. SUSPECT
01

OROVE LIGHT-COLORED ,-
. REC 16 e.+c/ 3 ,,, f;&· / - ;;._ / / Z> 

MUSTANG OR CORVAm. BRADLEY CANNOT POSITIVELY IDENTIFY RAY'S 

PHOTOS, BUT DOES NOT RULE OUT POSSIBILITY. IN EVEN':\' I~F,()~~TION 
Tolson __ j •:,7 \) ~·~"_.. J ,1..,_)i\,H,.J 

~~-- A Mohr IXJES NOT PLACE RA y IN CALIFORNIA ON ABOVE DATE, SUgGEST -~pig: u 
Bishop __ ,, ·· __ _.--, 
Casper __ 

g:~1,~ht-Af>VISE LEGAT' MEXICO CITY. 
Felt __ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



.. -

_.J 

w 

, .. 
" 

4Pfi ZG 

' 
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



CABLEGRAM TO LEGAT, MEXICO CITY 
RE: MUIU<IN . 

YOU SHOULD ARRANGE FOR APPROPRIATE INVESTIGATION 

TO DETERMINE IF SUBJECT HAS FREQUENTED ABOVE HOTEL IN 

PAST, AND IF SO, ATTEMPT TO DEVELOP ANY INFORMATION WHICH· 

MIGHT ASSIST IN DETERMINING HIS CURRENT WHEREABOUTS. 

. ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 
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FD-3b (F,:.,, •. s'-22-64) ' ,,._ I 
I 

I 
I 

.I 
I 
I 

• I 
I • 

FBI I 

Date: 4-/26/68 .f 
f 

' 
Transmit the following in -----------------:--:----------,---------1 

(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ______ A_I_R_T_E_'L_·_ AIRMAIL 
(Priority) 

v~-----

\ 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI 
ATTN: FBI LABORATORY 

FROM: SAC, TAlV'iPA ( 157-3231) 
0 --· - -
~~~~-✓) 

CR 
00: MEMPHIS 

_,//Ii' : , . 

Re Memphis airtel to all continental offices 
dated 4/19/68. 

Enclosed for the FBI Laboratory are three 
samples of laundry marks 1120 R-3 11 on yellow marking 
tape as manufactured by the Textile Marking Company, 
Syracuse, New York for comparison with similar 
tapes described in re airtel. 

For information Bureau and Memphis, above 
samples obtained 4/25/68 from Winter Park laundry 
161 West Fairbanks Avenue, Winter Park, Florida. 

..,.,,,.. , ·" 

~ 
Owner signifies week of the year, in this instance week 
of January 7, 1968 and number 113 11 indicates bundle 
number. 

Search of records determined customer 
with this symbol was Mrs. K. B. KING, 247 Virginia 
Drive, Winter Park, Florida. 

\·/.:~. ~_.'), 
c,' 

~· 
(~Bureau (Encls 3) (RM) 

2-Memphis 
1-Tampa ., /2 , '•,, 

REC 17 

EX-105: 

Sent ______ M Per -------

I 
--~ 
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I 
TP 1.57-3231 

Mrs~ KING contacted 4/26/68 advised she is 
not missing any sheets and upon being shown I.O~ 
for JAMES EARL RAY stated this person unknown to· 
her. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Re'i, 5-22-6~) • 
FBI 

Date: 4/26/68 

Transmit the following in ----------------,-----------i 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ____ A_;_;;I_;_;;R_T_E_L __ _ 
(Priority) 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI 
ATTENTION: FBI LABORATORY 

FROM: SAC, CHARLOTTE (44-1365) (P) 

. ~/~~i-N) 
Enclosed for the FBI Laboratory are two envelopes 

containing samples of Thermo Seal tapes for comparison with 
tapes already in possession of FBI Laboratory. 

On 4/24/68 Mr. W. K. SUTTON, Superintendent of 
Laundry, Canton Laundry, Canton, N. c., made available several 
samples of two machines utilized by his company in the 
process of laundry. Mr. SUTTON stated that both machines 
are Thermo-Seal Machines, the Number One Machine having 
Serial Number 33882, Model No. H5 S4 Bl. Mr. SUTTON stated 
that Machine No. 2;is -also a Thermo-Seal Machine with 
Serial Number 33883, Model No. h5 S4 Bl. 

SUTTON advised that he has used the code "20 R-3" 
in the past. He said the 20 is the lot number, the R 
designates the week, and the 3 designates the package which 
corresponds with the customer's name. He advised that his 
tickets are kept in no particular order and that it would 
entail a review of thousands of tickets in an effort to 
locate those carrying this number. 

The FBI Laboratory is requested to compare enclosed 
Thermo-Seal tags with tapes already in the Bureau's possession. 

~ureau (Encs. 2) 
Y-charlotte 

JJQ:egp 
(5) 

REC-75 

Sent ______ M Per _____ __,__ 
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• 
F0-3~ (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 

•• 
4/14/68 ) 

I 

Transmit the following in ----------~------------ill 
(Type in pl~tme.xt or code) 

I 

A IRMA IL - SPECIAL DELIVERY 1 Via ___ A_I_R_T_E_L __ _ 
(p .. ) I 

n~fy I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: 

FROM: 
...----~ 

~ 

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

SAC, BIRMINGHAM (44-1740) (P} 

Responsive to Bureau teletype 4/14/68, evidence 
developed to date by the Birmingham Office has been reviewed 
and two copies of each pertinent FD-302 and/or insert are 
being transmitted to the Bureau herewith. One copy each is 
being furnished the Memphis Office. 

The interviews have been broken down for ready 
reference by the Bureau and Memphis into the following cate­
gories: 

Rooming House Where GALT resided at i 2608 Highland Avenue, Birmingham, Alabama 

PETER CHERPES, 4/8/68 

HERBERT KELLY, 4/10/68 

PETER CHERPES, 4/10/68 

PETER CHERPES, 4/11/68 

Purchase of Firearms under 
HARVEY LOW MEYER 

~ 

.· \_\)~. 
;~ 

·1,~·· 

REc.. 12 
name .Y.i.- 39xb/J 

j 
~US' APR 15 ' 68 JOE F. BIDDLE, 4/5/68 

DONALD 'WOOD, 4/5/68 

DON.U.U1. tuiiPOD, 4/7 /68 
(Enc. 54P"c: lf.:S-D) 

3 - Birmingham 
HAS :mas (8) 

7-9°Mi y 1 ~Pf . q-,°'\:y .i-

~ 
~f"" 

~---~~· Sent ___ _ 
gent in Ch~ 

~l 
' 

.___..,_ 

\ 
I 

M Per ______ _ 

tr 
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:&!!£P~sii•§t -Ff~ell'r:ms,((c59nt.;tnu~J) . 
. :. :_:"'··,,_:'. ·.~--:·/:>··.;~-~- .. :-·::.,,-·:_:·~,;-~~:·T .. --- .. ·~~- :: ·: ·:·;{" -~.:,:~·-, ,_·_,· ·.l,\_'•. :· .···,:\'., ·. 

· :.~~-- ~t,l>H, N .• BVTLE.R,. '4/8/6l3. : 

.'::Rritn~~~f-,:t.:' wobri.· :-:~R'~,~·:4/5/~8: 

ci:onk . .-wiBSTER:riesitA~Ci-'.'4/7"/68 ·,· . .. ,> ·-' ' ... _ ...... ' ' , ,, ' . ' '.·-', 

.JoHN·.·oE~tS/, HAtfNERS~ -:4/6j7/6.,8/\ ' -
• • • '... • ! • ... .•· '' ' -~ • .·' •• , ,' ' 

ltUQH -~~ :.:BAlqt:R,:.:'4/7/6ff .· -,., 

~.-·-H6Y1 :sf~PHE?'iS, .- 4/J/6,~ 
' .. ,, •, ' . ·,••;' ·- ... 

.. .1 

.. :Fictitiotui;· .Address· {l9Q7•··Sout]j;.---ll.th street:) 
,._ ·_ us~d •• at,·. Ti111e- •Rifle'; \Ya~ ,Pur.c ha'$e~fj..lJnd~r ', 

Nal!le-· ffARVBY J:,OWMEYER' \. ' -:·_•'•.· ,, .. ' .: _-__ ,._---:--~-:~~-+~-:;:::r-r--~~~~!-.~;-~~-------. -'--~;~- ·._ 
Attorn~y:,O:WlL1'XAPtf' AltTHU~ JENK,INS ,. 4/~.~ 7/6ij .-. · 

- :~~Lii~:,.{J\llTH(!~· JENKiNS , .. \11/a&. - --- -

Mrs .,;;~WTQ:N SK:Et,T~~.- '4/7/68 
, ., . . ?'· . I )' .•;. • ., \.<''i 

,lifu'3./· w~~i;IA~C,:ARTHu.R J~N.KINS t ~ll:f; '. 4(7 /e~ 
~ '• j •,, •· .' ,, : , I \; ••• ,'•.,. \. •. ':. .• •••• ·":, •;' •,, ,'. ", ,_:' .• : :: ' •• • 

·-. · __ '.Pµx-ch~,s~,';of·--19~6-, Wb;:iJe· ws1:~ng .. ,Twritt1obr, 
' .. ":·... . . . : . ' ~~~~·~i:--, -, .-.~-:-~.--- .. ---:-~~_.~~---~ 

·O, SAs' ~1L:-:p}· SiIANAHA~ and· 'RoBERT)t,~: ·BJ.\RRE'fT; 4/9/68-----
... , . " .. , ' .. , ·". ".: .... · "' ' .,, .. 1: •" . ,· ' ,:•.··, •. ,.-,' 

~ILL:iiM':,,D~ ,;PA ISLEY, 'n~'/9/68 ' 
. , , JR. 

WILLIAM Di_ ,:PAJSLEy,/4/9;to/6~. 
: " ' "· .• .. • . ~ ' .. '. . . . . ·~· . . ' .·~· : ' 

: Ji:i.~iAi- n~:, Pi tsijy ,. ,i,19 ;ss 
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·, fe ,; Dep s, , ,. , . :: , C , 
J{~t-ion.al '.l,~anl$. by·.iaUC{S .. 1 

"~r-:-:7~~-7--:"'"'.'."'.".'"~·:~~-·\,, ~ ' - .} _."'r. -,,. 

\~! _,K~E~c;', ••.4/9/6•8t, 

i'.~kJ°? ~:····.~E~,,:~i:~~t68'' 
.C{lf\.{ll,ES c.'f_.:iS,MI.TlJ,:. 4/,.lJl,(,~§ · 

Jii:~~4, t .. N#'~~~JJ,;l;Q.✓61J 
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• • 
l FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date ___ 4_/_l_l_:1_6_8 ___ _ 

At apJPrt'<0,2-itJi1Iiftlia1. t® lt ~: 15 P~ m. , 'M'l'I" ~ PETER C1a!JitRPE~ 
w~~ ~©ntact®d :at 26(!)8 Biglhl.lLIBl.m1.d Aw®rn\lll®:, ?:Ji:irminglhamm.. RE!! 
:ad\vJi5®d that h® ii§ tlhlc~ m~m)~.g:1.eiir and O)Wfil\®l" of a b1Lllsin®~:":1\ 
©p~1r~teid at thi~ ~1dtull'cgiitj,~ k@©wllll as E~@ll'il@my R@©ms, wlhli©lbJ 
b~:§i n®~~ 0©©1illpi®&"': tlhl® em.r(tiir<I:l lall:g® whit® fram® dw®JLli !ffig 
located at tbis addresG& 

lMir.. CHEiPE,S. ~7 :S.'lSJ :JiilBlk®d wh® th~r f»ir n@ t hl® hliSld! a 
tienant named ER!C ~ 0 GA[/E'. lMilfa CHEJ!itPES had imm®diat®JLJ 
stated that a mall\ Jfiam.®d GALT had fuxEi®n a t@1tl\.!U:J1t :re.t lblifi5 
l"Q@m:i.@~ lhl©M:B:® f@ll" ab©iillt tlhlf®® m©rnth[3o, b11.llt IUil.Ei bieien g@J!lJ® 
fco)r :lll@©\Ult fiw® m.©rntb'.5., CHERPES iimm~diat~ly lf®Wi@w®d a 
,rr,mantity @f 3Jr5 irud®~ <E~ridlrs, wlbi:il©h h<ei u~®s as :iriegi§tr~t= 
tio:n cards f@r !hrlL~ g@®~tffl:, and waiil> 'lllltl~tlbile to l(J)~at® ©n.ei 

in th~ namie ERIC L 0 GAL'l.C', blillit ~tat®d hi® ll."~©all~d tlhii~ 
individual as a ma~ wh@ @©~upied Ro©m 14 in th~ r@@mi~g 
house. H<e< stated thi~ marn ca:mie around the end «:ilf Alllig~Jl~t, 
1967, and rent~d a ~o©m 1 ~tating he bad p~~vi@usly liw®d 
and workeid ii! P?s•(ag@@JLa 9 IMii~~i~~ippi, wh~:i.re h~ had w@rk~d 
for a marnuf actu:r•J;_ ·,1:g ~(Q)Y-®J!P)illIIB;!J' tlhla t llltnad@ big b<ClJa ti§:. CHE:BJ1lE;B 

stated thillt he b®li~W®&'ll it w~~ tlhi@ Jirmgallrs B@at C<oimpa1my .. 
He said that (].,:\.L'lr' f'.3!tay®d mntil ap!PJlf©~imat~ly th® ®nd «:»f 
Octob~r, 1967, and l®Jft 9 f5'.ltaii:lting hrei had a job wor.kiJrug (Q)!Ill 

a boat in ~<Qlbil@, Al~b~llllna. CHERPE~ d~~~ribed GALT a~ 
being ab©J\ill t 5' 1()11 tal 1 , Jl 7(() pl(Q)mmd!§l , and ~aid hi~ r®m®lIBillb®:lt'@ild 
him as being a w~~y rn®at d~®~~®r. He advi~ed th~t GALT 
stated b® w1llls on va~atic@filt &tmid did nc»t w«:l>irk anjPWh®:rr"® wlbliJLie 
he stay~d at th® ~o@mi@g h(Q)11.ll~®. 

CHERPE~ w~~ ~©t abl® t~ ~tat® initially 
whieJthler (GrALT hiad a1m e:,:rnt(Q)lJWl bi].®, b!lllt JLat@r rs~id itJ:n231,t 
h~ tfrH5i11.llght h<e did t:'Jl.'/17® an ~v1t@m©lbii l® and tba,t it wa~ wh:11 t®. 

CHERPTnS; adwi~~d that ~'.b@rtly aft®r GAK/!r' had 
beiein li. vi ltllg t!tnielr'® h@ :i!:"®cg(~'i w®d a pacck:ag~ in th® m.ai l wlhlicGfu. 
hie (CHER.PE~) :BJ~w b®ca11.ll:E\l® th® mai liman left it wi tlrn himo H~ 
sta tied h® r®m~mb®lr®d iifSkinig rt],AJL'Ir SJ.lbico)\llit tlhlis pacclk~g,ni !!,J,Jllld 
GALT ~tat®d that h@ ~~§ ~@t ~ati~fi®d with th® m@r~h~rn~i~® 

-------ia-DG---INHI-~~~~~~~~ , El,- .,, :il W®d 

0 4/8/68 Birmirng1h\i2J,m, Al[al,lb~mm;a B.H 44=1L74(Q) n --'---'-----at -----~-~-------File # ___________ _ 

SAs NEIL P0 ~HANAHAN and 
by ____ W_I_L_L_1t_A_M_A...:..0 _S_'A_U_,c_·1I_E_R-':_N_P_~..:....'/_,,,j'-mm_l ____ 0 ate dictated __ 4_/_l_l_/_6_8 ___ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency, 
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BYri 44=Jl740 
2 

• • 
:a ],~tt®:!!'." add:ir®[tGCE'il!1 il;cg; ,;,11bxo11J11.1t th:rc@e c0>J.r :may'rbi@ f@\;Jtlt" 

w®®k~ ag(Q), '~w!hii~h fui.cB? 5r,~,t:rnl!'Iit®tcr, '\E(Q) th® p,c,fitmaiiJJ.., 

C~RPE~ 'ih1\\\i1i :§®d t!.blll'it ihl® 1!"®1ID.®JEi,\bll$:(iffB tlAL'1'' ~ 
ma.king a t~l®plhlOJJJJ1.1s11 «;;;a.JU t(Q) lNk.5J!blJi:U.®, Alabama, t© c©nfil.!."lm, 
this job be saiJ ~e had on a boat& 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



-3 02 /Rev .. •J -(-. • 
FEDERAL. BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date __ 4_/_i _1l_2_/_r:r:,_· .B_t' ____ _ 

!rf.lt° e E F,: ,~ 1111'_.~ '-_J7 f~~ interviewed at 
s¾~d the following 26~8 Highland Avenue and 

:l 1ffi fl[]11"i..li)1:.~. tl OJll'l!" 

TI\il!I" • JttELr,/? 
;;,,rn .'l ~iook folf 

qdvised at he has been employed 

years and wa~ ~u 
present house~ 2608 

~~- for the paet several 
Gl!![!EJRPEf; ,0e;eu.11pi ~d t!ru@ 
fil\\lll®• 

After being advised of nat~re of the 
:ii..nte1r•'Pll('°';•f 1 lhl~ ~tatc~d tlhl lhi(/f!' Jr'i:On®~'mlt•~Jr'S !:PJIC Gin'./r c:»rJiry 
V~-f!,\".\1"G<'';i,'fe H~ l"®lTulemb~lr0 [1i thi\'l't ibJ© Ot;Cl\.llj'5:i®d l11UJ(})ffi 14 foll"' 
,1.

1~/u.nt il;,w(Q) illmITT!itrlu~ 1t0hoirtlLy ,~fteic tlb.i®t f:L1.tt:llt imov(f))d inftl(jl 
that houRee 8® e~id that serves breakfaet to ths 
bt'llairderrg b®tween 6 a1nd 7: ®~~:i:r-y lTiii1t2>It0 nb1g ,1nd t t ilJ11:.a® 
individ\lllal in RO(l):ffl 14 (;;<i.:ffl®l {J)\iJlt of hi~ 11'."©0:m at I!Lpp1t"©.Xi= 
mately 7:15 or 7:20 after everyone el~e had finished 
breakfa~t and g'oine to -~,701r~ 1 lhFll.d his b1f~,akf~1f]t and 7J:Jh1eru 
went back to b@ldc K.ELL'\f ~JH:llvi.-s:oc"d {t;lhi1tt he :it"ee;~i} ir; ~"ftll'./sl"i:li filt~''" 

at t:lhli~ man ~evelt0al 11:illlIDtt'.JS ftr1>lt' .,,,,£t:tlting ~o late:® t11» lb.iv® !hill.~ 
blr'ft\Hlkfra!Bt. 

pceicnli a:ir ~J])tl) Rllt thi :r:. ~'IJl(i!.:n, :11 )nl 'it t h® t:1Ri d fOJt' rt»©11illl an1.d 
board each week be wa~ 3 exc®pt the last week, 
he only paid foJr a :r'oro;im iBlY-i1.d did miJt take arlly Jilii~,JJ.l['l:_. Hie 
~aid that hi@ r®~all!ri: tlb:iir:: iirudiwtd\lllt.il ~tatir,ig that th® 
!'~$,ll,~On h~ did JtllOt htai:1/7~ fil/ 1@:ai t'!:';l ,wti~ iLlrHll. t h® did lfi)Ot lrHl.\"'8 i!i1.lltf 
mon~y. 

lKEJLLY ,1i®sv,vqc' ;a:. ©«-:111\ill\fj)t":§it© d'it'a'!>,-"ing ;!lnd :c:i,;:;i:t,'lt~d 
tht.lt it 11:cre~~illli\b]~d IF'.' ®2.-l;:t;(("f:tit it!'Ht t lhl~ brr,;f'jj_ev1,Hi GAi.!i"lT1 
to be thinner int than this drawing indicated. 

JKELJLY i~ de8cc;:1ri b~d ~"i~ a N®~JtCO lfllll•ll~, ~PIJil1."0;lC.lllll!.al. t({:\' ly 
50 year~ old. 

4/10/68 ~i1t'll!'llingh~,llilll 9 .iH:alblai!lil~ JBH 44=-1'7f;,H] On _______ at _______________ File# _____________ _ 

SJ\[] m::n. Po fBHANAHAN and 
ROBE~T ~. BARREi'"If ~ N.Pt,/Jmd 4/ ll/6t}; 

by ----,----------------------Date dictated----------
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
1 

Da~ April 11, 1968 

!1lrr. l?I~'I:Z:~ CHEBPlli.'.~, «"~:,;if',(f~)?' and mta):nagcg,r cof &1 b(Q):Jl1t•di1n1g 
I~l(D\l]~,i1, lilrc:at~d ;at 2lifi8 1,i\V~llllcU:E;i~ BiJr.".miJ!Jlgh&1mJ :mad.!l3l 
JlV~.:3.lablt1 hi.:s 11:"'t?l<e:lfllii:c"it$i 1!:©if' ~:u kJruin,wm gt~(fY3t:s, for the m.01.mtirn:B> of 
)\·;1/;.;1,•~;t w St!lptemb1"'!t-O, IO)b~r.~ l{ovf»m1toE;;r a)rud D1t:'cembtnf 9 1l96"l. 

1. 

2. 

,, . ..,, . 

4. 

H~<ef;;:ipt d'!l'1t:f!,d :,\"Jg:1lllst 26 9 196'1 9 t(QJ MJt. iRJC Se 
C,ln:r == R.oom olITTid bOtal"d ff1r0 tim .cl'i~JJ.g"i.lt~it 2€i 9 11q67 
througl\i S~ptt)mber' l, 196'1. Thie rcosit «r: th@':>i(¥J 
accommodations was $22.50, and it is noted on 
th<D lt"'.\:J<C«:d:,:pt thi!!lt E'.RIC {1JH,,".lr' occupi.~d Rot0m :If 
at this residence. 

.ReccE;;lipt da itiGd Sep'tt.~':'lmb~r 2, 1967, to Mr o lfi.R:ITC 
S 4) L./Jt == Room a&1:.d t,;cQ:ta:lr'd from Sept,€}rnbce.r 2, 
196'1 th1rough 8(:)rra:(t'mb~111t" 9 l 1961. "TI'h<B' «:co~it o:!f 
thc,Jse &1<eit;<0J!11u1J1!oda.itlmts, ~J&l.';:ll $22.50, and it i.:s 
not.ed OJiJ th~ iT'CD)cc~ipt ttn1at Ef;!.JT<C ([i'JALT 0«::'«.:1i1:pir8«:il 
Room ,114 :fit tr,Jl~ Jt'({_;~ 

1l:.e~eipi1, tliat~d :~:·, 1r 9 9 19l61 ~ to Mr. ERJ(C 
CG:u\ v~~, = = !R<!.J)(0,m, f:Hld hir,ca Jf'tl f !i"OJI!1! sept ~:m.b© r 9 ~ 1961 
through September 15, 1967. The cost of these 
~t"'.'.ir::10:m.mod:ati@Jni:g; Wfil.J:ll '8,,22.50, aiti\d it i~ ll1Joited on 
it rt?,t'f:dipt t t. E'..RI(; t!T C())<r:«:ii.pi~d R(D)Om #114 
&l'it it:h.i~I .lC~S:i 

Rec1e1lpt d:i11L-<i ,:Septrt)m,h~k'· JOJ 196'o' 9 t.«:)) 11,fr. b;RJIC 
·% o~ly f~om September 30 1 1967 to 

OcitOlb~r 0t i 1961. ''.Th0 «::«):st, of t hi5 iacc\C?©rnm,r»dilll = 
t ion j ,,,, :,;j!'llifJ\'i@ITT :as • Si(D) 9 atnid ftl1tit h®:l!':', MK". (GLII. V'.If' 
©tr«:'1lllJDl'ii ,,d R©<0:m ~ 14" 

!ii!w. PIE/JJ'ER CHERJPJ::S cadw _i;§ifrd tbaie h<e ii:"~(('.;~ ll~ E,RJI(C 
(}ALT rieHqT\~.e~t ilrng lh1im itA)> d:iri vif?. h.i!f:I!. itC!'» th® Ihti wer~ L,j!C;~m1~f~ 
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I)(8pXi Jt'tm~nt 9 1B .Ur'm.i ngham, .6~ .. ;,:?;;r,;,;) i :i@ ordeJt' itha t hf'J <C:011)J 11d obt~ f. 
a cnrrent State of Alabama drivers li~ense. H~ said that be 
i.:S 1!..Umtble to st~t((;'.· \.[!)Sit ly if h/Q' ch:'OV!fi) ERIC G,/;I\Vf to th,:~ 
dt.0·i'\i'tit':S lic~:m,,e en::,0nniJDJ,".ltirnm :El'ft.i,cMil in his automobil~') .r11ir" if F:,,,::, 
ttrove Mr. (':J\Lt:i:"7'.6 Ford He said th:at he did ir•1f!f?1,fi!\n; 

with E!UC GALT wh:i 11; h.i.5 driver'.S lie:c.inrse to0~dt :Bl 

examination, and t fter ho departed. 

Mr. cm~RPE:S also ]!"'{~c:all::s that E:H!C rt}IHIT l''();(;f,iV(;:il :a 
pac from ChicafJ;<Ot 111:inois., while at bl~, boardi <&;' 

flt' 'i'fl ing the :month of St~ptv.mbt'lr 196'1. He :Sa.id th,d, th.is p~,rka 
:if/as a box approxi.m:att~ly te-n inJ1ches in height, by 18 U:11([he:e{ 
24 inches, weighi.ng ~r,rpr·(f);Jtim.;atr2ly 20 pom1d.!Sc ~tk'o CHEHP'f,fl. fi.}11,Jt(~ 

that ERIC GALT wtas not h,appy wlith the merch,HH.Hs~1 h«"' f"C.:i€:'81V{H.i. 9 

and tba t he was t'eturn111lg the box to thlf:, s11:mde:r, udch.rd 
that the contents of this b0x is ,a111known to h.im,, 

Mr. CHf_::RPJES sttatec Jtft,;.H" r:RIC (;0,;udl'T dep:all:'it(l'°'d Livt,~r­
boardhig hm1;3e i a h~t-,t.-snc w:;u; \!"ec:Bi ved add 1tf;;';!SSt~d to E,R 
which he believi~d wnis t::inom tlttl'.1 s:a:me; :s~~11dfW' as th<e, Hr,1 
described this l~tter as~ t~~e~=type letter~ and h~ 
lieved it contained a ch~ti.¾;:c CHE:R?I:S ~a.id that h~J hir~ f!:.ri,"'' 
let tier :for .St')ver-al d;ay5, 11.~~,d sd L'1ic~i EJt[C (\ALT had mOW<t?d ((u,id 
furnished no forwialr'd:i.ng ~tidr~w;;~ he Jt'·~tur1rnied th:i~ l<t:,i.t J'• 

the Po~t Office. 

,:\\ 1"evi{1w of ;;;1.)¼S ill'.))iTIZal gtt11:1'§it ll'.''~(C'181ipit:Bi cH~c: /;j, 

receipt dated Octob~TI'' ?/ 9 196,1 .9 wlrJ h ~i]~ tllt;at M~·. 
McCABE paid 1"oom , u-;, .Ro(om tt f r:00m. fk1uobtYf' 1L 1 ~ :JL9ft,'u;; 
thx-0ough October 24' 1:16'1. I~. t h::lLi;;, .Jt'(/,;)~;;;t,f'd 9 it i~ rr,il[))ttH~ f !i,,fi it 
ERJC GALT rif;,sid~d : ti: Room #11: d.~1ri~,g rJi~ f'):n:Jil.ire s.t:ay :at th:r:·, 
boarding hm.J1.se. 

An &H?i,H tiotMl 1 rt1'«::eip1J; W:J.'':l 1l.fJ1(('~1Ji!.f"d datt:Nl 01«::t11tr:::0 1-:v 
1967, which cB,~iOWS that y;(!;!'ftj'[, •~vJta,5 .!lr,; R()Om .if 14 .f :['i/)Fi 

October 24, 9 1967, thrmllgh Oc-/t(()bt:,f' '31 9 1'967, by M:»:'o FC:f 
McCABE~ 
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On 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Da~ April 14, 1968 

Mr. PETER CHERPES 1, Economy Rooming House, 2608 
Highland Avenue, Birmingham, advised that ERIC GALT first 
came to his rooming house during the last week in August, 
1967. He said th:ri.t ERIC GALT resided in Room 14 during 
his stay at the :'0oming house and he was unable to state 
positively the mode of transportation used by GALT when he 
first arrived. Mr. CHERPES pointed out that he runs a 
continuous ad in the Birmingham, Alabama newspapers and 
more than likely GALT obtained the address of his roomi~g 
house from a newspaper. He said that he was unable to 
recall if GALT telephoned him prior to coming to the rooming 
house, pointing out that he gets numerous inquiries each day 
concerning rooms and rates. 

Mr. CHERPES said that when ERIC GALT arrived, he had tw@ 
or three pieces of luggage, was cleanly dressed and said that 
he previously lived and worked in Pascagoula, Mississippi. 
He recalled that GALT said he worked for a manufacturing 
company that made boats and he believed it was the Ing~lls 
Boat Company, Pascagoula, Mississippi. He said that GALT 
told him he was on vacation and further that he was unem-
ployed during the entire time he stayed at the rooming bouse. 

Mr. CHERPES said that a few days after ERIC GALT 
arrived~ he came to him and asked him if he would go with 
him to obtain a State of Alabama driver's license inasmuch 
as he had no driver's license. He said that since GALT was 
a new tenant, which he desired to keep, he agreed to accompany 
GALT, which he did, to the driver's license examination :station9 
Birmingham, and waited for GALT while he took his driver's 
examination and r(}ad test. He recalled that GAL'£ had ~ \White 
recent model Mustang which he drove to and from the driv~r•s 
license examination station. Mr. CHERPES was unable to 
recall seeing this white Mustang prior to the day that he 
accompanied ERIC GALT for his license examination. 

Mr. CHERPES said that he recalls that GALT re1rr;1~ined 
to himself most of the time and further recalled that he ~as 
always late for breakfast and ate around 10:00 a,m, GAL".lI\ 

4/11/68 Birmingham, Alabama BH 44-1740 at ______________ File# __________ _ 
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thereafter, would return to his room and rest and he 
observed him on occasions leaving during the day, He said 
that to the best of his recollection GALT would alway~ be 
on time for the evening dinner, which was served bet~een 
5:30 and 6:00 pom. each day. 

Mr. CHERPES said that approximately two weeks later 
a parcel post package was delivered to the rooming ho~~e for 
ERIC GALT from Chicago, Illinois, and that he is una~le to 
recall the sender. He remembered this package being d~= 
livered inasmuch as GALT was not at the rooming houS\e ~1Illi.en 
the p~ckage arrived and that he kept the package in hi~ 
ro@m until GALT returned. He said that GALT did not op~~ 
the package in his presence and that he took it to hi~ 
room and 9 therefore, he is unable to state what mercha!Dldi~e 
was in the box. He described the box as approximately ten 
inches in height by 18 inches by 24 inches and weighi~g 
approximately 25 pounds. He said that a day or so later~ 
GALT said to him that he was not happy with the mercha~di~e 
he had received and was returning it to the sender. ~e ~~id 
that GALT did not ask him for any wrapping paper, nor did 
he see him leave the rooming house with the box. 

Mr. CHERPES said that during the latter part ©f 
March, 1968, he received a business-type letter addre~~~d 
to ERIC GALT at his address. He said that this letter co~­
tained what he believed to be a check for Mr. GALT and t~at 
it was also from the same company in Chicago, Illinois whi~h 
had mailed the above described box to GALT. He said th~t ~~ 
held this letter for one or two days and, thereafter, m~~k~d 
it "Not hereev and returned it to the U. S. Post Offi~®o !Mir. 
CHERPES described the envelope in which the letter or ~h~~k 
came as a business-type envelope, thin, blue in color 9 

window-type. 

Mr. CHERPES said that to the best of his memory 
he believed that ERIC GALT left his residence on Thur~day 
or Friday evening. He said that a few days prior to ~ALt 9

~ 

departure he had a conversation with ERIC GALT, at whic~ ti~® 
he said to CHERPES that he had a possible job on a boat at 
Pascagoula, Mississippi. He said that GALT said he h~d 
made a telephone call concerning this possible employ~ent 
and the following day GALT advised CHERPES that he ~~d 
confirmed this employment and that he would be le~vi~g ~~d 
was going to Mobile, Alabama. He said GALT told him h~ Illi.~d 
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~o current address which he could leave in order th~t his 
mail could be forwarded, but that he would send him a 
f@rwarding address, which he failed to do. 

Mr. CHERPES pointed out that at no time previotll~ 
or since has he observed ERIC GALT and, further, he is un~bl~ 
to remember any other correspondence he may have received 
while at the rooming house. 

Mr. CHERPES pointed out that GALT remained t@ 
himself most of the time and did not mix with other te~~~t~. 

· He wa~ always neatly dressed in sport-type, as well a~ b~~i~e~~­
ty~e9 clotheso He said that GALT was approximately 30 t© 35 
y~ars in age, approximately five feet ten inches in heig~t9 
weighed from 170 to 175 pounds, had medium brown hair whi©~ 
he combed straight back with no part, fair complexio~, ~~d 
thin build. 

Mr. CHERPES said that he was unable to remember if 
he had ever seen GALT with any other person leaving t®~ ro@~i®g 
house and was unable to say who his acquaintances 9 a~~@~i~t®~ @r 
any other individuals GALT may have known in Birmi~gh~~9 Al~b~~~ 
might be. He said that GALT would on occasions wat~h t~l@vi~i©~ 
in the TV room and that possibly some of the other gue~t~ w~@ 
were there during the same time as GALT may have talked ~it~ 
GALT or be, in a position to furnish additional inf@r~~ti@~ 
concerning nis activities. Mr. CHERPES said t.bl!lt he k.J.rn@W~ 
ERIC GALT a~d 'could identify him should he see him ag~i@ @~ 

if he should return to the rooming house. 
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l FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date ___ 4_/_1_1_/6_· 8 ____ _ 

JOE Fa BIDDLE, ~anag@r, Sporting Good~ D~part= 
ment, Wimberley-Thomas Hardward Company, 1809 Fir~t 
Avenue, South, Birmingham, was contacted at approximat~ly 
8:30 a.m. and advised that he had already been contact<t11d. 
by the man from Remington-Arms Company in Bridgeportp 
Connecticut, and bad been advised by him that RemingtcQJtA 
30.06 rifle, serial number 461476, had been shipp~d t~ 
Wimberley on March 30, 1966, under Remington invoic~ 
number 55868. 

Mr. BIDDLE stated that this order was rec®iv®d 
and was, in fact, a shipment of 418 guns of various typ®~. 

He consulted his record book, caption~d Daily 
Report of Sale of Guns and Pistols, and determined that 
Remington rifle, caliber 30.06, marketed under Remingt©rn 
symbol number 9684, serial number 461476, had boen ~old ©n 
August 31, 1966, to Aeromarine Supply Company 1 sun Aill:'p©:itt 
Highway, Birmingham. 

On __ 4=/~5=/~6~8~ __ at __ ..,.B=i,...rm~i,,_,,n"'lg..,h...,"a=m-, -'A...._l=a...,b.,,,,a""'m""'a,____File # _ __,,,,,B=H"--"'4,_,4,__=-=• l"-"'1-"4'-"«J'-D ___ _ 

by -~S=A~NE=_IL_~P_._. --=S_HA~N...,,A ... H=A~NL.&:.j ..... m ... l~-------Date dictated -~4=/~l=l=/_6~8~---
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1 FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date ____ 4/_l_l_/_6_·8_· ___ _ 

At approximately 10:30 a.m. DONALD F 0 WOOD 
was contacted at Aeromarince Supply Company, 5701 AiJr'pn:i!':·t 
Highway, Birmingham, and advised that he is the S0!1ll rJf 

ROBERT E. WOOD, SRo, who is the owner of the Aeroma1ro:ilrn 1B 
Supply Companyo WOOD was discreetly questioned cont= 
cerning the sale of a Remington caliber 30.06 rifle, 
serial number 461476, which Aeromarine had purchaS!f.Hi 
from Wimberley-Thomas in August, 1966. DONALD Fo wuxm 
immediately stated that he had heard.the accounts «:l!f 
assassination of MARTIN LUTHER KING the previou:s d~.J n;n: 
the radio and had immediately recalled selling a rifJ.l0:')~ 
as was described in the newspaper as the murder weapor,1 9 to 
an individual about a week before the murder. WOOD 
immediately searched for and found a sales invoice in f,; 
records and indicated that on Saturday, March 30 1 1968 1 b~ 
had sold this gun to an individual using the name HARVt'T 
LOWMEYER. 

After obtaining both copies of this sale~; 
invoice, Mro WOOD was requested to accompany the iK1litce,;itb 
viewing Agent to the Birmingham Office of the .FBI g wtij,~, 
he agreed to do., Mr. WOOD was transported to th® ni, Jt:r<,J 
ham Office of the FBI, where he furnished the followi mi~ 
signed statement: 

"Birmingham, A 1 abama 
Apri 1 5, 1968 

"I, DONALD F. WOOD, hereby make 
this statement to Special Agent NEIL P. SHANAHA~ 
who has identified himself to me as a Special 
Agent of the Federal Bureau of Investigationo ! 
reside at 405 Lance Lane, Birmingham, Alabama and 
subscribe to telephone number 836-4918. I am 
employed by my father, ROBERT E. WOOD, SR. at itih1rt~ 
Aeromarine Supply Company, 5701 Airport Highway· 9 

Birmingham, Ala., as a salesman. 

On 4/5/68 t Birmi· nn-ham, Alabama F'l # --=~~~--a--===-==-====~-=.;__=..._'---'---=---=-'-=--- 1e 
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"On Friday, March 29, 1968, someti:m® 
in the early afternoon I had just returned fr@1Tu11 
lun.ch when I observed \ir. u. L. BAKER, also a 
salesman, completing the sale of a ri. fle to iin 

individual unknown to me. Mr .. BAKER had jllJ1ff'it 
sold this man a Remington, Model 700, Caliber 
.243 Winchester with a 2x-7x Redfield Scope 
mounted thereon. Mr. BAKER had made this sale 
and had also mounted and bore sighted the scoplf') 
on our machine. This individual also bought 01we 
box of 20 rounds of .243 Norma ammunition. He 
pa~_§ cash for this sale. When I first ob[~@JJtV(f'Jci 
this man he was dressed in a dark business s~it 
with a white shirt and tie, as well as I remember. 
He was approximately 5'8" tall, 150 to 160 poundr~ 
and had dark hair. He had a medium complend©im ;atud 
appeared to be a meek i ndi vi dual. This i. ndi vi d\Ulal 
had given his name as HARVEY LOWMEYER and stated 
that he resided at 1907 South 11th Street, 
Birmingham, Alabama. He also advised that he wa~ 
36 years of age. 

"This information was not given tni xt1lf:\' 

personally by th:is individual, but I determitiJrtJd i 1t 
from the bill of sale that was prepared by 
Mr. BAKER. 

"Following the sale this individual left 
the store carrying the gun in a cardboard box 
utilized by the Browning Manufacturing Co1irair:);7d 
This box was used because with the scope mo~nted 
the rifle would not fit in the normal :Rem:i11g·t1iHJ1 lbo~e 
He also took the empty Remington manufact1Utr<rJJr' 9 rrs 
carton with him when he left. 

"It was, as best I recall, ei tl",:«?r 1Idt0;'Jr' 
that afternoon or early the following Saturda 
morning when this individual called on tha tele­
phone and stated that he had had a conversation 
with his brother and decided that the gun t.:1€' hi~,\ 
purchased was not the gun he wanted and he 
whether he could exchange it for a Remiri1gtot,., 
760, 30.06 caliber. I advised him that wir•1 :-~(, ,cii 
make this exchange but that it would cost hi~ a 
additional $5.00. 
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"At approximately 9:00 AM on Satn1L"d:Bi? 1 

March 30, this same individual returned to th®! 
store with the gun h-c had previously puJL"ch:a:::,ed. 
When he returned the gtm he had the gun tJtL !,l Ji Kn 
the Browning box., I told him that r would ~;;tn,U)i~tfi 

the scope from the caliber .243 rifle to the 
Model 760, but that :it would take me until a 
mately 3:00 o'clock in the afternoon and! 
instructed him to return at 3:00 o'clock and to 
the original Remington box for the calibin- ~242i 
weapon with him when he came as I would nENChil ~. 

store the gun in. J gave him the Model 760 g~nt ,H11r:1i 
I believe that I left it in the Browning ca::rr-tc::n:. Y 
did not receive the $5.00 because in exchangin~ t~~ 
scope I had to use a Weaver base and ri ngf, i ~,t, :11d. 
of the Redfield base and rings and this mar1,0 UJ1c-" 

cost difference. I also exchanged t~ box of .24J 
caliber ammunition for a box of 30 .. 06 ammuni titOITTi 
which I believe was Peters Core Lokt, 150 g1r:rni :i'.it ~ 
20 rounds per box. He left the store car:ryi r1Jg it .'< iri1 

in the cardboard box. 

nnuring the course of our deali rngt•:i: t'!l)rit 

Saturday I asked this individual why he didn~t w~~t 
the caliber .243 gun and I told him that it wn~ ~ 
big enough gun to bring down any deer in A lab~1ma: o 

stated in an offhand manner that he wanted tho 
caliber gun because he was going to use it to ;L i:,1• 

Wisconsin. 

"At the present time this is all that Ji: 
remember concerning the transaction with this 1 
dual. 

"4/5/68 

"I have read this signed statero.fHTJt :avnJI 
accept where I have initiated one corr~ction. ,, 
find it to consist of this and two othel" p:ar;,t'Jr,1; 
it is true and correct. 

"/s/ OONALD P., WOOD 

11'/s/ NEIL P., SHAN.AH.AN, Special .~ 1nr\l:; 
F'BI, 4/5/68. 

"/s/ MARVIN M., EUBANKS, Special 
FBI, Birmingham, 4/5/68., ' 1 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
1 

Date Apri 1 8 9 1968 

DONALD F. WOOD, residence 405 Lance Lane, Birmi~gham 9 

the son of the owner of Aeromarine Supply Company, Airport 
Highway, was asked if he could identify a customer who pur~has~d 
a gun case for a Varmint model rifle on March 29, 1968. WOOD 9 
after checking his invoices, noted that there was such a sale 
made on March 29, 1968, but the invoice was made out to 11cra.sh. '" 
WOOD recalled, however, that this customer is a regular c~stom~r. 
who is a white male, about 25 years old, five feet, ten inch~~ 9 

170 pounds, long, black hair, whose first name is JOE!No WOOD 
further recalled that he had sold a Browning pistol to thi~ malTI! 
about two and one-half years ago. WOOD then checked his record~ 
and identified this man as JOHN WEBSTER DeSHAZO, 17 Montevallo 
Lane, Mountain Brook, Alabama, who purchased a Browning StalTI!da:1td 
Weight Pistol on December 11, 1965. 

Later on April 7, 1968, DON WOOD made available the 
following weapons which had been identified by JOHN WEBSTER 
DeSHAZO as having been handled by the person who purchas~d a 
rifle and scope sight at the Aeromarine Supply Company on 
March 29, 1968: 

weapons. 

One Browning Safari grade, caliber .243, 
bolt-action rifle, Serial No. 3700Z5,¥ 
Stock No. 946A. 

One Remington Model 700, heavy barrel, 
Varmint .243 Winchester, Serial No. 266009, 
Stock No. 753A. 

One Remington Model 788, caliber .30--30, bolit= 
action rifle, Serial No. 020726, Stock No. 756A. 

Mr. WOOD was furnished a receipt for the abov® 

On _ _;4;;;..:./_;7;....:./_6_8 __ at --=B'--"'i=r'-m--"i"-n ...... g.._h_a_m_.,~A_l_a_b_a_m_a ___ File # --=B=H=------=4::...:4=---=l::...:7'-'4=-=0=------
ME 44-1987 SAs ROBERT M. BARRETT 

4/8/68 and WILLIAM A. SAUCIER RMB:mas 
by ----------------------Date dictated---------
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
1 

Date April 14 9 1968 

Immediately following the receipt of a package at 
approximately 12:30 a.m., April 8, 1968, containing three 
weapons from Special Agent ROBERT M. BARRETT, Special Agent 
RALPH N. BUTLER hand-carried them aboard a Delta Airlines 
flight, changing to an Eastern Airlines flight in Atlainta, 
Georgia, and ultimately accompanied them to Mr. GEORGE BONEBRAKE 
of the FBI Identification Division at approximately 8~00 a.mo 
on April 8, 1968. 

These items, from the time they were delivered to SA 
BUTLER, did not leave his possession until delivered to Mr. 
BONEBRAKE. 

Birmingham, Alabama -
On __ 4_/_8_/_6_8 __ at Washington, D. C. File # __ B_H_4_4_-_1_7_4_0 ____ _ 

by __ S_A __ RA_LP_H_N_._B_U_T_L_E_R_: m_a_s _________ Date dictated __ 4_/]_1.l_/_6_8 ___ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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1 FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date __ 4/_1_1/_6_8 ____ _ 

At approximately 1:00 Pom. on April 5, 1968, 
Mr. ROBERT E 0 WOOD, SR., and DONALD F. WOOD acc~mpani®d 
the interviewing Agents to the Aeromarine Supply Cc»mp:ill.i!IiJ g 

5701 Airport Highway, Birmingham, where DONALD F. WOOD 
made available a Remington Model 700, caliber 0243, rifl~ 9 
which was believed by them to have been handled by t~e 
unknown individual who had purchased the Remington M~d®1 
760 rifle on March 30, 1968. DONALD F o WOOD also fuJr>ni lS:lht®dl 
nine boxes of caliber .243 ammunition from their inv<BJiilit:@Jr:, 
stating that one box of this ammunition was believ~d t© 
have been handled by the individual who purchased th~ g~~o 
DONALD F 0 WOOD also furnished a set of Redfield base~ a)ffid 
rings which had been the original bases and rings fu:ir1mi-sh~d 
by the manufacturer of the Re.dfield scope. 

Mr. WOOD ;~as.i, furnished a signed receipt for 
the above items. · 

Immediately following the receipt of the~e i t®mm,13! 9 

SA NEIL Po SHANAHAN hand carried them aboard a Uni t®d ioliJr=· 
lines flight, changing to a Delta flight in Atlanta, C+cei(O)lt°fi'Jsi:i1 9 

and ultimately accompanied them to Mr. GEORGE BONE!BW'H(E 1oi:1I 
the FBI Identification Division at approximately 8:00 Pomo 
same date. These items, from the time they were deliv~~~d 
to SA SHANAHAN, did not leave his possession until d@liv®~®d 
to Mr. BONEBRAKE. 

4/5/68 Birmingham, Alabama BH 44-1740 On _______ at ______________ File# ____________ _ 

SAs NEIL P. SHANAHAN and 
by ____ N_E_I_L_G_c..0 _:MA_R_T_I_N_:_N_P_S_/-'. J::;..·m_l ______ Date dictated _4_/_l_l_/_6_8 ____ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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FEDEgAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

l Date ----~4..-,/~8.....,__/.._.6""'8'-----

JOHN WEBSTER DE SHAZO, 17 Montevallo Lane, Mra,~nt&ll:u,i 
Brook~ furnished the followt.ng ~ 

DE SHAZO is a regular and frequent customer at ,.\ero= 
marine Supply Company, Airport Highway, Birmingham,, DESHAZO 
is also a member of the National Rifle Association (NR;\} ,a1nd 
therefore has an extensive and avid interest in weapons. 

On March 29, 1968, DE SHAZO went to the Aermu"rJ!,,1.riITi\(!~1 St,n)plJ2i1ly 
Company, arriving sometime around 3:00 P.Mu He was theo1r® :!l>niTt" 
about one to one and one-half hours. At the time he arrived, 
the son of the owner t DON WOODS, was out to lunch 1 aui1.d uj,· ;;,,;, 
wanted to conduct his business with WOODS~ About tv,Q10, y ;;c, &'> ,\ 
after DE SHAZO arrived, a man in a dark shade of l:H('i'•:Mr: •· ,,: 

suit which was wrinkled as if he had been working or tr·:at ,r] \ · .;; .. 
ca.rne tnto the store~ DE SHAZO said his first impress:io:Gt 1:1f t\ht':Ji 
man was that he did not look like a hunter or an outd![»n•1t~n1d1:1, 
and that he appeared to be out of place in the store, Z ,i,;,•t 

apparent to DE SHAZO in watching this man that he did ,\1r•i:, 
know anything about rifles. He looked at and han1d I c~:l ,,Jse .'11.' 

different weapons and finally decided to buy a Remingt 
Model 700 .243 Winchester. He also ordered a Redfield ~~b]e 
scope. The total cost of this purchase would have beo ah:, it 
$270,, DE SHAZO recalled saying to this man, "You've :t'S'd l 
got quite a gun there - youv11 have to learn how to use 
The man replied that he was going deer bunting with h1s -b~? 
or brother-in-law 1 tn Wisconsin, who had invited hi.ti, r,-:,, :bt.t, ',' 
This man also said that he was now able to buy a ri.f ~·" 
was going to get a good one. Sometime while DE SlLU 
observing this man, he noticed that he could detect ii 

of alcohol on his breath. He said the man was not d-,,L 
bleary-eyed, nor was bis speech slurred, but he had dr 
been drinking~ DE SHAZO said when he left the stcrE, " 
purchaser was still in the store waiting for a s~. les(i1n, ,:s,:,1;,:U: 

BAKER to get the scope si.ght mounted on the rifle tbr: 1 

man had purchased. 

On -~4~/_7~/_6_8_~at Mountain Brook, Alabama 

SAs ROBERT M,. BARRETT and 
by WILLIAM A,, SAUCIER~ !l'MB: j bt ______ Date dictated ___ 1/£~---- ______ _ 
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is thn property of the FBI a,·,d is ,c:,,·,c,d 
your agency; it anc: its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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DE SHAZO said he could recall only two labo~e1!'.":s c@rrmli1.wrm 
into the store while this man was there and that there we:ice 
two persons behind the counter, BAKER and a man lfllamed S'f'EHfff:i;lM:~ ~ 

DE SHAZO said the man gave DE SHAZO the imp:»'."e:s:s,.i.©@ 
that he was not from Alabama. This man wns quiet w s@:tr it=s)!ll@k®mt, 
and was not observed smoking at any time. DE SHAZO S;iil.id '?]®"1®'W'ii1J\L 

times that his attention was drawn to this man beca~;S@ @ff ~t~ 
lack of knowledge of weapons and, in DE SHAZO's opini©irn,, 1t!h1Ji:§I 
man had no business getting a rifle. He said he had tll'il@it]l[~illlit 
at the time that this is the type of person who buys a Iv .lii!'' h~ 
to kill his wife, and who gives the use of weapons a lb~d rru~.irrni:'" 

DE SHAZO said he could positively identify the ~JJ:i.~11 

who purchased the rifle and scope sight should he eveir @/b~f@Jfw~ 

him again. 

DE SHAZO furnished the following descriptiorn ctf threi 
man who purchased the Remington rifle and scope sight~ 

Race 
Sex 
.Age 
Height 
Weight 
Hair 

Manner 
Clothing 

White 
Male 
30 - 32 years 
5'10" 
170 - 175 lbs. 
Brown, combed straight ba,r;:k) 
wavy 
Quiet, sof t-.spoken i no!rt\=sm@k®if 
Wearing wingtip shoes, a INll'?.!dli! 1t.trn,= 

priced, wrinkled j dark 1brirc0f1wrm 
business suit, white shirt. m~d 
tie. 
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On 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

l 4/8/68 Date __________ _ 

On April 6, 1968 1 JOHN DENNIS HANNERS~ 809 Meg DrAv,e, 
furltl\ished the following: 

HANNERS went to the Aeromarine Supply Comps~11rny «))till 

Airport Highway twice on March 29, 1968. The first t :'lme '\v:l':ffiSl 

about 10:00 A.M., and he was there for about an hour. dur1 
which time he made a purchase. He returned sometime between 
2:00 and 2:30 P.M., and stayed until sometime after 4:00 PaM 0 

About fifteen minutes after he arrived, a man wearing m b~~i~ess 
suit, dark brown in color, came in and looked at som~ 1~:1tu1::,1f;,, 

From this man's actions it was obvious to HANNERS th:l;lt ftltld,,e; 
man knew littl~ or nothing about rifles. He was waited on 
an employee named BAKER. He finally purchased a Rend 1rn~t«•1!:)) , 
model unknown. 1 rifle and ordered a scope stght to be 1Ltrn51f:ll1ll®d 
at that time. HANNERS left sometime after 4~00 P,,M,, ~mid :;ir\t 
that time this purchaser was still in the store. At the time 
HANNERS left, the purchaser was watching BAKER eq1U1ip th,e rifle 
with t~ scope sight. HANNERS said he is quite pos'iti vie ihle. 
could identify this purchaser if he ever saw him again. 

HANNERS recalled that this purchaser talked it~» JD. 

customer who was in the store at the same time Oilll M:ar1Clh1 ?l'Gl , 
1968, which customer was buying a gun case for a V~!r"miL'rnt 
model rifle. This customer apparently was well kfillcaHlWlm t«)) L~'.)Eff'l'. 
and IlPJ.NNERS recalls seeing this customer have some c;o1ruve::irc;,-;;~li ti«Mn, 
with the purchaser of the rifle. 

HANNERS advised he had no conversation wi tlhl t\hii :s; 
purchaser nor did he hear hi.m mention any nam.e, le:ll(C!il:l!. il:lifry, «,;:cr;,,J,c 

pat ion 9 residence~ and/or automobile. When Jt\NN£!fl.S ]«:,·!1'1r lltr,2, 

store be noticed there were several cars parked in th@ 
parking lot, but could not recall any one specific carp e 
a small red midget-,type compact. HANNERS further Si~id :t-1<t'l 

never seen the purchaser of the rifle before nor bi~~ be ~rf:'f!i1D\ 

him since this occasion. 

4/6 1 7 /68 at __ C_e_n_t_e_r __ P_o_i_n_t_, _A_l_a_b_a_m_a __ File # _B_H_4_.,Jl_..,_=_1_'1_'4_0 

SA s ROBERT Mg BARRETT and 
WILLLAM A~ SAUCIER:RMB~jbt ,J :; 

by -----------------------Date dictated ----------------

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loan,?d '.A, 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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HANNERS furnished the following descriptiomi @f' t!hle 
pu~ch~~er of the rifle: 

Race 
Sex 
Age 
Height 
Weight 
Hair 

Eyes 

Clothing 

Speech 
Manner 

Wfhi te 
Male 
About 38 years 
5' 10° 
180 lbs&, with slight ~'!pl<O)tuv 

Dark brown and wavy ollll t«.i,)Pl ., 
thick on the sides 
Open as if looki~g i~te@t ~t 
something 
Dark brown busi~ess s~it 9 

white shirt and tie 
Possibly Southern 
Acted shy, quiet sp@k@~, @@t 

forward in manner @r Sli)®e~Ri, 

not observed smoki~g. 

On April 7, 1968, .JOHN DENNIS HANNl'JiS said !hi~ d :ll:rJ! 
not recall hearing the purchaser of the rifle sp@~k ®\O!,(f))\Ul~~i\ 

to definitely identify his voice or his accent, if any. 
He oinly :recalls the purchaser specif ica.lly saying tcri) JB/B,,i/<(!1;,; ,, 
i.rn comrnection with the p1l.llrchlase of the rifle" '"! 9 11 t:ad~it:: itftid f: 

one 0 
11

'
1 

In going over his actions in the store on a ml@ute= 
to=minute basis, HANNERS said he believes he arrived b•~d:1~;o/@®1m 

2:00 and 2:30 P.M.~ tb~t the purchaser of the rifle 3rrived 
fifteen minutes later i that the son of the ownet" ((J)f tfnve ,§11tcQlfi''{?' ., 

DON WOODS$ caJl]j)e into th® store about thirty mt'.'.mt®):91 8',fr 1t 
purichaser of the rif h::i had arrived i arnd th:a.t H~iTiN!lEJ~;S iJ@dft tlhve 
store about one and one-half hours after he bad first avvi~ea. 
which would have been sometime between 3 ~30 airnd •i ft('! P1 •. JM',; ;t 11: 

which time the purchaser of tbe rifle was still in the • 

HANNERS recalled that the y«:mrrng J!liHHll 1wlhl© 'i\lW~~ b\lll;lfl\,m~ 
the gun case for the Varmint model rifle was a whi tre) iffiiliil! ~l1;1r.0Jr,n Ii 

25 years? s~10"~ 170 lbs.' black9 thick, lo!!ilg l!],;ljl.iJl" f:'©lJiKh@d 
:straight back. This iodivid~al was still in the store with the 
purchaser when HANNERS left. 

HANNERS said that the purcih1:f!lse>Jr drew :ru\llffiF,T?..S 9 ~'il1t.rtJLr111t'ilrc,>::11 

because of his obvious lack of knowJLedie c©inHcenrrni1ru[: 1.f1l Jt''Jl(f' \;;.~ 
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HANNERS also recalled that there was anothe.Ir sal@~Jmi1JJ.n 
lbelhliillld the counter other than B:~ 'K1ER who was glfay=haired. El;~,lNTTN/ER:S 
f1lllrtllil@ll:" recalled seeing that th!eiire was more thallll mme irifle «}fill 

the c@ulITlter during the time the purchaser of t:he rifl® wta1.s 
discussing the purchase with BAKER. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 Date --~4~/u8~/u6~8L-___ _ 

U. L. BAKER, 1408 Clermont Drive 1 advised he is a~ 
employee of the Aeromarine Supply Company, Airport Highway 

1
, 

Birmingham. In connection with the sale of a gun case for a 
Varmint model rifle, BAKER said he recalled making such a 
sale 9 but could not recall the date nor the name of the 
customer. He said be could not stat~ that this gun case WiSIS 

sold on the same date that he had sold a rifle and sc~pe ~1gh1t. 
which was March 29, 1968. He said the man who bought the ~rmrn 
case was a frequent customer, and described him as a white male, 
27 - 28 years old, 5 '9", 180 lbs., heavyset, with blornd, 
thinning hair. BAKER identified the other salesman, who wo,l.llld 
have been behind the counter on March 29, 1968, as the ma1IB~ge.ir' 
of the store, J. HOYT STEPHENS. 

In connect ion with the accent or speech of the pe1rsmi 
who purchased the rifle and scope sight, BAKER said be believed 
it was from "this" (Alabama) general area. BAKER said that 
the man who purchased the rifle had left the store on March 29, 
1968 1 and came back later in the afternoon and picked up the 
rifle. He was asked if it was possible that the man stayed h, 
the store during this time, and BAKER said he was not S\\ll:i!."e. 

On __ 4_/_7_/_6_8 __ at _B_i_r_m_i_n_g_h_a_m_,_A_l_a_b_a_m_a ___ File # BH 44=1740 

SAs ROBERT M. BARRETT and 
by __ W_I_L_L_I_A_M_A_._SA_UC_· _IE_R_:R_M_B---': Je-. b_t ______ Date dictated __ 4_/8_/6_8_' ___ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

l Date 4/8/68 

J .. HOYT STEPHENS 9 residence 1108 South 55th Slt1t'ie>•t:·t 9 

Hinraingham ~ said he is the manager of the Ae:romariirnie S11,~)1]~]1 
Company 9 Airport Highway 1 Birmingham. STEPHENS said lhJre· orocc:£JL~"~ 
ionally works behind the counter and would be the per51.())tm irlle1rn= 
tified by a customer as a gray-haired salesman other th:ffi1m M:ir" 
U. L~ BAKER. 

STEPHENS said be could not recall anythirAg Ctl'j)m.t<1.~r1;1"1rn1lH11.ifJ: 

the sale of a gun case for a Varmint-type rifle nonr tlhle- :t;;:B1 JLl/2' @f 
a Remington rifle and scope sight on March 29, !96tL 

on __ ,i-'-/_1---'/_6_8_· __ at Birmingham~ Alabama File# BH 44= lll40 

SAs ROBERT M® BARRETT and 
by _ ___:_W:.....:v Y=-=!=·•L=.I=/!t=.Mc:...-=:A~,.>..........:S=A=U"-'C"-'I=E=R~: R=M=B~~ j-b~t------Date dictated 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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1 FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date ___ 4_:_/_1_3...::.../_6_8 ___ _ 

Attorney WILLIAM ARTHUR JENKINS was interviewed. 
at his office, Room 302, Frank Nelson Building, with 
reference to possible occupants of the address listed 
as 1907 South 11th Street, Birmingham. Attorney JENKINS 
has been an acquaintance of many years, is considered 
reliable and is a former Judge of the Jefferson County 
Court, Civil Division. 

Judge JENKINS stated that his widowed mother, 
Mrs. WILLIAM ARTHUR (VIRGINIA B.) JENKINS, SR., has 
resided at the above address for over 30 years and has 
never had any roomers or boarders in her residence since 
the death of her husband some years ago. He stated that 
he personally resides with his family at 3128 Warrington 
Road, Mountain Brook, a suburb of Birmingham. 

Judge JENKINS related that the name HARVEY 
LOWMEYER or any phonetic variation thereof means 
positively nothing to him and to his knowledge he has 
never\had any dealings with such an individual either 
in connection with his legal practice, services on the 
Bench in the County Court or personally. 

He advised that his mother was as of that date 
a patient at St. Vincent Hospital undergoing medical tests 
and in the presence of the Agent, he telephonically contacted 
her at the hospital and was informed that the name HARVEY 
LOWMEYER was unknown to her and that she had never heard 
of a.ny individual by that name either at her residence 
or in the neighborhood. Arrangements were made for~ 
personal interview with Mrs. JENKINS, SR., at that time. 

On April 7, 1968, Judge JENKINS arranged for 
an interview with his mother at St. Vincent Hospital and 
on that date stated that he still was unable to recall 
anyone by the name LOWMEYER. 

4/5/68 
4/7 /68 B:irmingham, Alabama BH 44-1740 On _______ at ______________ File# ___________ _ 

b 
SA HENRY A. SNOW :gas 4/11/68 

Y ------------,------------Date dictated---------
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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On 

1 FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date _4_/_1_3_/_6_8 ____ _ 

Mrs. WILLIAM ARTHUR JENKINS, wife of Judge 
JENKINS, residence 3128 W~.rrington Road, Mountain Brook~ 
stated positively that she has never heard the name 
HARVEY LOWMEYER being connected in any way with the 
residence of her mother-in-law at 1907 11th Street, 
South. She frequently visits at that residence and 
is certa,.in she would have heard something of that 
individual had he in fact ever had any connec.tion 
with the residence. She was also positive that he if:il 
not known nor has resided in the neighborhood of 
her mother's-in-law home. 

4/7 /68 at __ B_i_r_m_i_n_,,.g=--h_a_m_;.,_A_l_a_b_a_m_a __ File # _B_H_4_4_~_1_7_4_0 ____ _ 

SA HENRY A. SNOW :gas 4/12/68 
by -----------------------Date dictated----------
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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1 FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date ___ 4_/_1_3~/_6_8 ___ _ 

Mrs. NEWTON (VIRGINIA) SKELTON, residence 2600 
Stoney Branch Road, Mountain Brook, who is the sister of 
Judge WILLIAM ARTHUR JENKINS, was interviewed in his 
presence and stated emphatically that she has never heard 
the name HARVEY LOWMEYER in any manner. She is certain that 
he has never bad any connection at the residence of her 
mother, 1907 - 11th Street, South, since she frequently 
visits her mother at that address and the name is totally 
unfamiliar. 
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On 

1 FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date __ 4=/-----=l::....c3'-"-/--'6::....:'8:...._ ___ _ 

Mrs. WILLIAM ARTHUR (VIRGINIA B.) JENKINSll SR.~ 
was interviewed at her assigned room, Room 327, St. '' 
Vincent Hospital, in the presence of her son, Judge 
WILLIAM ARTHUR JENKINS. She stated that the name HAR.VE''\; 
LOWMEYER is totally unknown to her; that she has nevor:n•· 
had any roomers or boarders in her residence at 
1907 11th Street, South, and to her knowledge, none 
of the neighbors have eve];" had any person by that n:t:E'ii~ 
either residing in their homes or employed in any ma1n,r1;,."'!)r'. 

4 /7 /68 at ___ B __ i_rm,;___i..;_n_.,,,g'-h_a.:.....m_,,;.__A_l_a_b_a_m_a __ File # __ B_H __ 4_4_=_1_7_·4_0 ____ _ 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

At 8:30 AM the records of the Jefferson County Department 
of Revenue were examined to determine the registered owner of 11rn 

automobil~ bearing 1968 Alabama tag #1-38993. These records 
indicated that this tag was issued on 10-2-67 to Mr. ERIC So lLtr » 

2608 Highland Aveo, Birmingham, Alabama for a 1966 Mustang, 2 door, 
8 cyl., car VIN 6T07Cl90647. This record also indic~ted that t~is 
car bore a previous 1967 Alabama tag #lA-88354. A check of the 
records concerning this number revealed that this number was is~ued 
for the same automobile to a Mr. WILLIAM Do PAISLEY~ '7(H 48th St. 
South, Birmingham, Alabama., who bought this c:ar new friOJm ){~ri)l'iur: 
Crawford Ford Co. in Birmingham on 3-11-66. This record also 
bore a notation that this car was sold by PAISLEY to E:R:n:c So GJ\!lL,T1 
2608 Highland Ave., Birmingham, Alabama on 8-,30-1967. 

On __ 4_-_9_-_6_8 ___ at Birmingham, Alabama File# 44-1740 
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On 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
1 

Date __ A~p,_r_1_
0 

_1_9---"--~ _1_9_6_8 __ 

WILLIAM D. PAISLEY, 701 48th Street South 9 

Birmingham, furnished the following. 

On August 29, 1967, a man later identified :a:s lE.R:EC 
GALT came to the PAISLEY residence in a taxi cab. This ma~ 
apparently was the same man who had called earlier Hn 'ltlh1e 
day and talked to PAISLEY's wife about ,an ad the PAISLi~:".{y;;;: h&td 
placed in a local newspaper in an effort to sell their 1966 
white Mustang. PA ISLEY showed the automobile which h3:s., ~ 
red interior to GALT and offered to let him test-drive ith<ril 
car. GALT refused to drive the car, saying he did not have 
an Alabama drivers license, but he did have one in Lcr,Jli'§li:aL11,2 o 

PA ISLEY then drove GALT around the area, and duriITTlg ith:is 
drive picked up PAISLEY's son DAVID •. When they ret~t'h'lled to 
the nA ISLEY residence, GA LT said II I' 11 take it off you.r 
hands. 11 GALT said he did not like the off-white color of thf', 
car, but apparently was otherwise satisfied. GALT thein 
gested that he give PAISLEY some earnest moneyw a.nd 2skE-,d .Lit 
PA ISLEY would drive GALT to the downtown area of BirmiITT1gkctKiL 
It was then agreed that they would meet the next day 1at 
about 10 :OO a .m. at the First Nationa 1 Bank to sett l(f:>J thf? 
deal. GALT told PAISLEY that he, GALT, had his b:all1lk &tcce:(;◊1u,'1 .'ft 
at the Birmingham Trust National Bank. GALT asked 1'1L1:\:'.:St,I:Y 
how he wanted payment for the car, and PA ISLEY sugg!£,1 :Eiiili➔ d :a 
cashier's check. GALT said he did not know how to get 2 

cashier's check, and PAISLEY said he would show him how thlt'i 
next day. PA ISLEY, accompanied by his son DAVID, thie1rt t 
GALT to First Avenue and North 20th Street, where G;\LT got 
out of the car. 

The next day PAISLEY received a telephmrne call f1tW\'J 

GALT, who said he would meet him at the First Natio:irnal 9.;air,Jk: 
to settle the deal. At about 10:15 a.m., they met in f:r0 0\f1t'i;. 

of the bank, and GALT took $2,000 cash out of his shirt 
pocket and gave it to PA ISLEY. PA ISLEY suggested they grr» 
inside the bank and count the money, which they did. :P,A r 
deposited the money in the bank, and GALT went with PAKSLE~:,gt, 
son to a parking· lot where he took possession of the c2r. 

4/9/68 at Birmingham, Alabama 
SAs NEIL P. SHANAHAN 
and ROBERT M. BARRETT RMB:mas 
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PAISLEY recalls GALT mentioned that he worked o!til 
a barge line between New Orleans and St. Louis 9 and that ht? 
would work 20 days and then be off 10 days. He recalled 
GALT saying that he was married, and that his wif@ was lil)OW 

living "over irt Rocky Ridge," referring to an area SQ!uth ,a,f 
Homewood, A la bama • 

PAISLEY described GALT as a white male, ag~ ~bo1uit 
32, five feet, ten and one.;.half inches tall, 160 to 1£/1, 
dark brown hair, neat-looking, neat dresser, quiet 9 acc:cc,r?:',t 
was not from the Alabama area. 

Mr. PAISLEY said he did not believe he could idre1ntify1 
GALT if he ever saw him again. 

PA ISLEY produced a bi 11 of sale for this it r'ta:!1~I:acit li01t, 
which shows the car was sold to ERIC GALT, 2608 Highht)!l)d 
Avenue, Birmingham, Alabama, telephone 323-9487 9 for !,H 9 fHH5J 
on August 30, 1967. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 Date _____ 4=/......,1=2=/_,6"-"8"---

WILLIAM DAVID PAISLEY 1 JR., 701 South 48th Street 9 

Birmingham, on April 9, 1968, furnished the followirng~ 

Sometime in late August, 1967, PAISLEYqs fathe~ 
had run an ad in the Sunday newspaper in an effort t~ sell 
their 1966 white two-door hardtop Mustang with red interior 
and whitewall tires. They advertised the car as beirng for 
sale for $1,995. A couple of days later, a man later i<dlernitt•= 
fied as ERIC GALT and PAISLEY' s father picked up PAISL'.Kf at tlh£➔ 
home of one of his friends. PAISLEY's father was driving the 
car and GALT was riding in the front seato They drove arou~d 
the area for awhile and then returned to the PAISLEY reside~ce, 
GALT did not ask any questions, look at the motor or in the trv.nk 
of the car. He said, "I'll be glad to take this car o:ff ::Y'~}\\H' 

hands." He th~n agreed to give PA ISLEY' s father a dlown pay:.:.;t,·:·, ·. 
if Mr. PAISLEY'. would take GALT back to downtown Birmingham, 
They then agreed to meet the next morning at the First National 
Bank to sett le the dea 1, because PA ISLEY' s father has his off lee 
in that building and PAISLEY at the time was employed iu-11 tfrl\e 
First National Bank. 

Mr. PAISLEY suggested that GALT obtain a cashiE•:1'°'1 8 
check. PAISLEY and his father then took GALT to First l½Ve?:Y1ltne 
North and 20th Street, where he got out of the car. That 
evening, August 29, 1968, PAISLEY tried to call GALT at the teile•~ 
phone number GALT had left with P,AISLEY's father" PAISL,EY 
was unable to talk to GALT as he was not at the number called 
and PAISLEY learned this number was at a rooming ho11.rn:e otm IU.gtt= 
land Avenue. The next day PAISLEY'S father received a tel~phm118l 
call from GALT who said he was six blocks away from the F'lJr.st 
National Bank building and would meet the PAISLEYs illil frol)1)t of 
the First National Bank at about 10:15 A.M. They met in f~o~t 
of the bank at 10:15 A.M. and GALT produced $2,000 in c:a~h, 
mostly twenties, with some 100-dollar bills" They stepped 
inside the bank where the money was counted a!/1\d GALT W;fln, 

given a bill of sale. 

On 4/9, 10/68 ~ Birmingham, Alabama 
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